City of Coral Gables
CITY COMMISSION MEETING
July 1, 2025

A Resolution of the City Commission retroactively authorizing the acceptance of Amendment
No. 1 for Grant Agreement No. 24.h.sc.900.117 from the State of Florida, Department of State,
Division of Historical Resources, for a six-month extension to the agreement from June 30, 2025,
To December 31, 2025, for the Coral Gables Venetian Structural and Surface Repair and
Renovation Grant in the amount of $500,000.

BRIEF HISTORY:

On July 1, 2023, the City entered into a grant agreement with the State of Florida’s Department of
State, Division of Historical Resources, to receive financial assistance for renovating the historic
Venetian Pool.

The total project cost of $1,000,000, funded equally by the Division and the City preserves the
site by upgrading mechanical and electrical systems, including removing outdated pump
equipment, installing new piping, rehabilitating wells, and implementing a variable frequency
drive control system.

The Division has approved the City’s request to extend the project completion deadline from June
30, 2025, to December 31, 2025.

This resolution authorizes the acceptance of amendment no. 1 the amendment to the grant
agreement, formally authorizing the extension and continuing the financial support for the
restoration of the Historic Gondola Building.

ATTACHMENT:
1. Proposed Resolution
2. 24.h.s¢.900.117 Amendment 1

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

No. Amount Account No. Source of Funds
1.

Total:

Fiscal Impact:
Accepting the amendment secured the continuity of the grant agreement for $500,000

BUSINESS IMPACT:
| N/A




	City of Coral Gables
	CITY COMMISSION MEETING
	July 1, 2025
	      Amount 


